								_		
•	Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
7	4	Caring fo	r the Environment						63%	
7	4.1.1	Retain op	en space and greenbelts for conse	rvation and for al	II people to enjoy				73%	
②	4.1.1.2.1	Review st	tatus of Council owned land						75%	C&N
							Jul-11			
:	Status Comm	nents	Revising zoning of Council owned land No action in this quarter (March 2013)			and formal op	en space.			
~	4.1.1.3.1	Respond	to bushland planning issues as nec	essary					75%	C&N
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of issues responded to	0	Number	10				
:	Status Comm	nents	Responded to various enquiries relate	d to bushland man	agement.					
~	4.1.1.4.1	Respond	to bushland compliance issues as n	ecessary					65%	C&N
		Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Area under management	100	Percentage	100				
		2	Number of compliance responses	5	Number	4				
:	Status Comm	nents	Compliance issues this quarter include	ed bushfire complia	nce issues at Seabı	eeze Estate.				
②	4.1.1.5.1	Consider	links with National iconic landscape	es when develop	ing biodiversity p	rojects			75%	C&N
		Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of projects	0	Number	1				
:	Status Comm	nents	Links with the National Landscapes Pr	ogram incorporate	d into grant applica	tions.				
	4.1.2		egulate and maintain natural asset ndscapes) for current and future ge		coastal and inlan	d waterways	s, biodiversity, bush	nland and	63%	
	4.1.2.3.1	Prepare a	and implement Road Vegetation Ma	nagement Plan					50%	Mworl
							Jul-11			
:	Status Comm	nents	Council has approved the preparation Works Unit and the Natural Resource the Plan is still under review.							
9	4.1.2.3.2	Impleme	ntation and training of operational	staff			Jul-12		0%	Mwor

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
4.1.2.4.1	Review a	nd implementation of Tweed Coastline Co	oastal Zone	Management	Plan	Jul-11		45%	C&NI
Status Comm	nents	Coastal hazard assessment 2012 draft study	received and	d a Benefit Cost	Assessment has co				
4.1.2.4.2	Review a	nd implementation of Tweed Coast Estua	ries Coasta	l Zone Manage	ement Plan			80%	C&N
						Jul-11			
Status Comm	nents	Submissions to draft document received and	l plan being f	inalised.					
4.1.2.1.1	Engage th	ne community through coastal managem	ent talks.					58%	C&N
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Coastal management talks completed	3	Number	1				
Status Comm	nents	Talk with Year 12 students Wollumbin High.							
4.1.2.2.1	Provide e	ffective response to compliance issues						75%	MD
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of reviews undertaken by the NSW Ombudsman that resulted in Council modifying compliance procedures		Number	0				
Status Comm	nents	No reviews by Ombudsman.							
4.1.2.4.3	Impleme	nt Cobaki and Terranora Broadwater Coa	stal Zone M	lanagement Pl	an			75%	C&NI
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of priority projects initiated	5	Number	5				
Status Comm	nents	Projects ongoing.							
4.1.2.5.1	River hea	Ith grants on private land						71%	C&NI
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Metres of riverbank under best practice management	3,000	Metres	3,000				
Status Comm	nents	Major riparian restoration project recently c	ompleted on	Oxley River at B	Syangum.				
4.1.2.5.2	Riparian	project team on council land						75%	C&N
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Metres of riverbank under best practice management	3,000	Metres	3,000				
Status Comm	nents	Multiple sites being maintained.							

Code	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsil Offic
	Code	КЫ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Metres of riverbank under best practice management	3,000	Metres	3,000					
Status Comm	nents	Multiple sites being planted and maintained. O Durroby Creek, Oxley Cove.	Charles Bay	, Bilambil Sports I	Fields, Chindera	h Bay Driv	e, Glenock D	rive River B	ank, Uki Ripariai	n Parks,
4.1.2.6.1	Entomolo	gy program undertaken							75%	C&
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Percentage of program completed	25	Percentage	25					
Status Comn	nents	The ongoing wet weather has required addition	onal resour	ces for higher tha	n usual nuisanc	e mosquite	o and biting ı	nidge seasc	on.	
4.1.2.7.1	Water qua	ality monitoring program in Tweed River,	coastal es	tuaries and upp	er catchment				75%	C8
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of sites sampled monthly	5	Number	5					
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1	Manage a	Ongoing monitoring programs. Indiregulate the natural and built environs Cudgen Creek and Kennedy Drive Boat ran							71%	C8
4.1.3	Manage a						Jul-11			C8
	Manage a	nd regulate the natural and built environ	mps				Jul-11			C&
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1 Complete.	Manage a	nd regulate the natural and built environs Cudgen Creek and Kennedy Drive Boat ran mplement and maintain best practice pro	mps	Units	Achieved	Notes	Jul-11		100%	
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1 Complete.	Manage a	nd regulate the natural and built environs	mps ocedures Target	Units Days	Achieved 13	Notes	Jul-11		100%	
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1 Complete.	Manage a Upgrade (Develop, i	mplement and maintain best practice pro KPI Average time to process a construction certificate Average time to process a complying building application	mps ocedures Target 15			Notes	Jul-11		100%	
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1 Complete.	Manage a Upgrade (Develop, i	mplement and maintain best practice pro KPI Average time to process a construction certificate Average time to process a complying	mps ocedures Target 15	Days	13	Notes	Jul-11		100%	
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1 Complete.	Develop, i Code 1 2 3	mplement and maintain best practice pro KPI Average time to process a construction certificate Average time to process a complying building application Average time to determine a Building Unit development application Mandatory time frames complied with. Building over this quarter. 16 Building Certificates have	Target 15 10 40 ng Unit has re also been	Days Days Days approved 107 DA	13 3 34 2s, 70 Constructi	ion Certific	cates and 11	Complying	100%	МЕ
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1 Complete. 4.1.3.1.1	Develop, i Code 1 2 3 nents Actively m	mplement and maintain best practice pro KPI Average time to process a construction certificate Average time to process a complying building application Average time to determine a Building Unit development application Mandatory time frames complied with. Building over this quarter. 16 Building Certificates have manage and regulate emerging issues and	Target 15 10 40 ng Unit has re also been	Days Days Days approved 107 DA's issued.	3 34 s, 70 Construction site sewer	ion Certific	cates and 11	Complying	100% 51% Development Ce	ME
4.1.3 4.1.3.9.1 Complete. 4.1.3.1.1	Develop, i Code 1 2 3	mplement and maintain best practice pro KPI Average time to process a construction certificate Average time to process a complying building application Average time to determine a Building Unit development application Mandatory time frames complied with. Building over this quarter. 16 Building Certificates have	mps Target 15 10 40 Ing Unit has re also been lareas of recommended to the second to	Days Days Days approved 107 DA's issued.	13 3 34 2s, 70 Constructi	ion Certific	cates and 11	Complying	100% 51% Development Ce	ME

Code	Name					Start [get ate	Performance	Responsible Officer
Status Com	ments	102 section 68 Onsite Sewage Management medium risk with 2 rated high risk. 18 section 68 SEP approval to Install or upg 16 systems installation final inspections. 14 pre-purchase inspections where 14 requi 63 follow up repairs, complaints and investi	rade (5 new,	8 upgrade, 3 pum	p station, 2 mir	or plumbing).	desludgin	g or repair,	, 15 of these v	were rated
4.1.3.3.1	Continue	the professional development of staff to	maintain a	nd improve thei	r skills and ef	fectiveness			50%	МВЕН
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Percentage of training budget expended		Percentage	24					
Status Com	ments	Training expenditure is within budget alloca	tions with 76	5% of expenditure	consumed.					
4.1.3.4.1	Respond	to compliance issues							75%	MBEI
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Percentage of pollution incidents investigated	100	Percentage	100					
Status Com	ments	100% of reported incidents were investigate	ed.							
4.1.3.5.1	Monitor, I	espond and manage environmental poll	ution incide	ents. Respond an	ıd manage wa	ste incidents			75%	MBE
4.1.3.5.1	Monitor, I	respond and manage environmental poll	ution incide Target		nd manage wa				75%	MBEI
4.1.3.5.1		<u> </u>	Target						75%	MBEI
4.1.3.5.1 Status Com	Code 1	КРІ	Target 0	Units 0	Achieved				75%	MBEI
	Code 1	KPI Number of PINs issued	Target 0 ing the quart	Units 0 er.	Achieved 0	Notes	ations		75%	
Status Com	Code 1	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during	Target 0 ing the quart	Units 0 er. Health Act, Loca	Achieved 0	Notes	ations			
Status Com	Code 1 ments Implemen	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of	Target 0 ing the quart the Public Target	Units 0 er. Health Act, Loca	Achieved 0	Notes	ations			
Status Com	Code 1 ments Implement Code 1	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of KPI	Target 0 ing the quart f the Public Target 0	Units 0 eer. Health Act, Loca Units 0	Achieved 0 al Government	Notes	ations			
Status Com 4.1.3.6.1	Code 1 ments Implement Code 1 ments	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of KPI Number of PINs issued	Target 0 ing the quart f the Public Target 0 ing the quart	Units O Health Act, Loca Units O	Achieved 0 al Government	Notes	ations			МВЕ
Status Com 4.1.3.6.1 Status Com	Code 1 ments Implement Code 1 ments	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of the KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of the	Target 0 ing the quart f the Public Target 0 ing the quart	Units 0 er. Health Act, Loca Units 0 er. premises	Achieved 0 al Government	Notes t Act and Regula	ations		75%	МВЕІ
Status Com 4.1.3.6.1 Status Com	Code 1 ments Implement Code 1 ments Provide e	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of the KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during ducation resources, monitor and inspect	Target 0 ing the quart f the Public Target 0 ing the quart retail food	Units 0 er. Health Act, Loca Units 0 er. premises	Achieved O Achieved Achieved O	Notes t Act and Regula	ations		75%	МВЕІ
Status Com 4.1.3.6.1 Status Com	Code 1 ments Implement Code 1 ments Provide e Code 1	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of the KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during ducation resources, monitor and inspect the KPI	Target 0 ing the quart f the Public Target 0 ing the quart retail food	Units O Health Act, Loca Units O er. premises Units	Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved	Notes t Act and Regula	ations		75%	МВЕІ
Status Com 4.1.3.6.1 Status Com 4.1.3.6.2	Code 1 ments Implements Provide e Code 1 ments Provide e Implements	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during the public health compliance provisions of the KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during ducation resources, monitor and inspect the KPI Number of food outlets inspections	Target 0 ing the quart the Public Target 0 ing the quart retail food Target 137	Units O Ter. Health Act, Loca Units O Ter. premises Units Number	Achieved Achieved O Achieved Achieved 150	Notes t Act and Regula Notes Notes		and	75%	MBEI
Status Com 4.1.3.6.1 Status Com 4.1.3.6.2 Status Com	Code 1 ments Implements Provide e Code 1 ments Provide e Implements	KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during public health compliance provisions of KPI Number of PINs issued No Penalty Infringement Notices issued during ducation resources, monitor and inspect KPI Number of food outlets inspections Inspections are on target.	Target 0 ing the quart the Public Target 0 ing the quart retail food Target 137	Units O er. Health Act, Loca Units O er. premises Units Number ctured Home Esta	Achieved Achieved O Achieved Achieved 150	Notes t Act and Regula Notes Notes Parks Camping		and	75%	MBEH MBEH

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
Status Comm	nents	100% of caravan parks and manufactured ho	me estates	have now been in	spected.				
4.2.1	Promote to Tweed Sh	the protection of native vegetation and wi	ildlife hab	itat of high cons	servation value	e, social or cultural	significanc	e in _{47%}	
4.2.1.4.2	Impleme	nt Tweed Coast Koala Plan of Managemen	t					10%	C&N
Status Comm	nents	Draft Koala Plan of Management not yet comp koala habitat on the Tweed Coast.	oleted to re	ease stage. Imple	ementation of th	e Koala Connections p	roject comm	enced with rest	oration of
4.2.1.5.1	Revision	and update of significant roadside tree da	tabase			Jul-11		50%	C&N
Status Comm	nents	Draft Roadside Vegetation Management Plan	completed	and first review u	ndertaken.				
4.2.1.7.1	Investiga	tion of shorebird roost creation Tommys 1	Island			Jul-11		0%	C&NI
Status Comm	nents	Project has been abandoned, site is inappropi	riate. Alterr	natives being inve	stigated.	242			
4.2.1.7.2		management of lower estuary shorebird r						0%	C&NI
						Jul-11			
Status Comm	nents	No further action by waterways program prop	osed for ne	ext quarter, unless	s requested by L	and Council.			
3 4.2.1.1.1	Investiga	te and respond to complaints received						75%	MD
	Code	KPI	Target		Achieved	Notes			
	1	Ratio of resolved compliance requests to total number received	0	Percentage	100				
	2	Number outstanding	0	Number	0				
Status Comm	nents	Compliance action appropriate.							
3 4.2.1.2.1	Create ap	propriate zoning controls and planning pr	ovisions t	hrough the Cou	ncil wide Loca	l Environmental Pla	n	31%	СР
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Adoption of Tweed LEP to accord with standard template		Percentage	50				
Status Comm	nents	Draft LEP is pending Council's approval follow	ing the sec	ond exhibition.					
4.2.1.3.1	Impleme	ntation of priority actions in Vegetation M	anagemer	nt Plans and Bus	hfire Risk Mar	nagement Plan		75%	C&NI
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of key actions implemented		Number	4				
Status Comm	nents	Numerous actions under implementation inclu Biodiversity Grants, Review of LEP Zoning and NRM provisions, Koala Plan of Management,	uding:	_					

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Office
		Numerous external grants, Community education - presentations, v Sponsorship of Caldera Arts, Management of Bushfire Risk, Active support of Landcare/Dunecare no		extension at comm	nunity events,				
4.2.1.3.2	Preparati	on of site action plans						75%	C&I
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of plans prepared		Number	5				
Status Comn	nents	5 Biodiversity Grant Plans. Many others under implementation or in	ı the process of u	pdate.					
3 4.2.1.4.1	Preparati	on and implementation of Tweed coa	st Koala Plan o	f Management				75%	C&I
	Code	КЫ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage completed of Tweed Coas Koala Plan of Management		Percentage	70				
Status Comn	nents	Draft Plan is being reviewed in light of I Significant further revisions required as		nal review.					
4.2.1.6.1	Control, r	esearch and community support for	Indian Myna co	ntrol				49%	C&
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Birds trapped	25	Number	60				
	2	Number of media articles	1	Number	1				
Status Comn	nents	Trapping and community education ong New traps in circulation.	oing and progres	sing well.					
4.2.1.6.2	Pest verte	ebrate control						75%	C&I
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of projects undertaken	3	Number	5				
Status Comn	nents	Pest management component of Biodive Council is a project partner in trials of n			s' has commence	ed.			
	Encourag	e and promote rehabilitation and ma	nagement of na	ative vegetation	and wildlife h	abitat in Tweed Shii	re	71%	
4.2.2									
4.2.2 4.2.2.1.1	Impleme engagem	ntation of Business Plan including sit	e actions plans	, on ground wor	ks, institution	al change and comn	nunity	69%	(
<u> </u>			e actions plans	, on ground wor	ks, institution	al change and comn	nunity	69%	C8

Page 6 May-13

	Name						Start Date	Date	Performance	Responsib Office
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of sites action plans	6	Number	6					
	2	Area under active management	56	Hectares	60					
	3	Number of workshop	2	Number	3					
	4	Number of media articles	6	Number	4					
Status Comn	ments	Bush Futures project successfully completed	l.							
4.2.2.2.1	Impleme	ntation of site action plans at selected sit	tes						75%	C&
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of site action plans prepared or implemented		Number	7					
Status Comn	ments	Plans from numerous projects currently unde sites.	erway - Pott	sville Environme	nt Park, Pottsville	e Wetlands,	, Koala Bead	ch, continua	tion of work at B	Bush Futur
4.2.2.2.2	Managem	ent of bush fire risk							75%	C&
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
			- 10							
	1	Number of sites under active management	t 10	Number	10					
Status Comn	ments	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule							60%	C&
	ments	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule	ed. Maintena	nce of numerous	bushfire trails.	Notes			60%	C&
	ments Impleme	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program	ed. Maintena Target	nce of numerous		Notes			60%	C&
_	ments Implements Code 1	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI	ed. Maintena Target t 10	nce of numerous Units Number	s bushfire trails. Achieved	Notes			60%	C&
4.2.2.3.1	ments Implements Code 1 ments	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI Number of sites under active management	ed. Maintena Target t 10 others in pla	nce of numerous Units Number	s bushfire trails. Achieved	Notes			60% 75%	
4.2.2.3.1 Status Comm	ments Implements Code 1 ments	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI Number of sites under active management Eight under active management. Numerous of	ed. Maintena Target t 10 others in pla	nce of numerous Units Number nning phase.	s bushfire trails. Achieved					
4.2.2.3.1 Status Comm	ments Implements Tendents Implements	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI Number of sites under active management Eight under active management. Numerous of the number of external grants where possible	Target t 10 others in pla	nce of numerous Units Number nning phase.	Achieved					
4.2.2.3.1 Status Comm	ments Implements ments Implements Implements Implements	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI Number of sites under active management Eight under active management. Numerous of the number of external grants where possible KPI Area in hectares under active	Target t 10 others in place Target 25	Units Number nning phase. Units Hectares	Achieved Achieved Achieved 40	Notes				
✓ 4.2.2.3.1✓ Status Comm✓ 4.2.2.3.2	ments Code 1 ments Implements Implement Code 1	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI Number of sites under active management Eight under active management. Numerous of the contact of external grants where possible in the contact of the contact	Target t 10 others in place Target 25 ands, Koala (Units Number Units Units Hectares Connections, Pott	Achieved Achieved 40 Achieved	Notes				C&
Status Comm 4.2.2.3.2 Status Comm	ments Code 1 ments Implements Implement Code 1	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI	Target t 10 others in place Target 25 ands, Koala (Units Number nning phase. Units Hectares Connections, Pottanning process	Achieved Achieved 40 Achieved	Notes nt Park.			75%	C&
Status Comm 4.2.2.3.2 Status Comm	ments Code 1 ments Implements Implement Code 1 ments Encourag	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI Number of sites under active management Eight under active management. Numerous of the number of external grants where possible of the protection of wildlife corridors throe in the protection of wildlife corridors throe interestion of wildlife corridors throe interesting protection in the protection of wildlife corridors throe interesting protection in the protection of wildlife corridors throe interesting protection in the protection i	Target t 10 others in pla e Target 25 ands, Koala (ough the pla	Units Number nning phase. Units Hectares Connections, Pottanning process	Achieved Achieved 40 tsville Environme	Notes nt Park.			75%	C&
Status Comm 4.2.2.3.2 Status Comm	ments Implements ments Implements Implements Encourag Code 1	Asset Protection Zones managed as schedule ntation of Biodiversity Grant Program KPI Number of sites under active management Eight under active management. Numerous of the ntation of external grants where possible of the protection of wildlife corridors thro the protection of wildlife corridors thro the protection of management of the protection of wildlife corridors thro the protection of management of the protection of wildlife corridors thro the protection of management of the protection of wildlife corridors thro the protection of management of the protection of wildlife corridors through the protection of management of the protection of wildlife corridors through the protection of management of the protection of wildlife corridors through the protection of management of the protection	Target t 10 others in place Target 25 ands, Koala (bugh the place)	Units Number Units Units Hectares Connections, Pottanning process Units	Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved	Notes nt Park.			75%	C&

Code	Name					S: 1 D :			
						Start Dat	e Target Date	Performance	Responsil Offic
	Code	KPI	Target	Unito	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of sites actively managed		Number	Acilieved 10	Notes			
		Number of sites actively managed	3	Nullibei	10				
Status Comr	nents	Extensive coastal bushland under active ma	nagement, pl	us biodiversity gr	ant sites and Pr	iority Action Statem	ent sites.		
4.2.2.5.1	Propagate	e native plants for use on public land rev	vegetation s	ites				65%	C&
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of plants propagated	10,000	Number	10,000				
Status Comr	ments	Nursery continues to be important source o	f plant propa	gation for local re	storation projec	ts.			
4.2.3	Recognise	the social and economic impacts of ma	naging veg	etation				75%	
4.2.3.1.1	Ongoing li	iaison and support for Far North Coast \	Weeds					75%	C8
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Annual contribution to Far North Coast		Percentage	25				
		Weeds							
Status Comr	nents	Contribution made. Ongoing Officer discuss	ion on various	s issues.					
4.2.3.2.1	Maintenar	nce of Council owned bushfire asset pro	tection zone	es				75%	C8
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Metres of asset protection zones maintained	4,500	Metres	4,500				
Status Comr	nents	All inspected prior to the commencement of	the bushfire	danger period an	d maintained as	required.			
4.2.3.2.2	Ongoing p	participation in risk identification via bu	shfire mana	gement commit	tee			75%	C
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of committee meetings	1	Number	1				
Status Comr	ments	Ongoing.							
4.2.4	Promote a	and encourage partnerships between th	e communit	y and governme	ents through c	onsultation and p	articipation	57%	
4.2.4.1.1	Participat	ion in regional forums						75%	C8
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings attended	0	Number	2				
	monto	Glossy Black Conservancy, Vertebrate Pest	Forum, Regio	nal Shorebird Gro	up, Fire and Bio	diversity Forum, NR	M Managers G	roup, Regional B	itou Bush
Status Comr	nents	Group.							

Page 8 May-13

	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Office
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of meetings attended	6	Number	6					
Status Comm	nents	New River Committee and Coastal Committee	s inducted	and meetings held						
3 4.2.4.3.1	Support D	unecare and Landcare volunteers							75%	C&I
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Training and equipment provided as per handbook	25	Percentage	75					
Status Comn	nents	Training continuing and groups assisting with	າ Work Plan	updates.						
4.2.4.4.1	Support of	rganisations							75%	C&I
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of groups supported	1	Number	10					
Status Comn	nents	Support provided to Tweed Bird Observers, Tv	weed Valley	, Wildlife Carers, F	riends of the Ko	ala, Tweed	Landcare 1	Inc, Six coas	tal care groups.	
4.2.4.5.1	Project pr	oposals forwarded to the Aboriginal Advi	sory Comr	mittee for input					50%	C&
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Management plans and projects include Aboriginal considerations where applicable		Percentage	25					
Status Comm	nents	Council staff provided input to grant application	ons by the	Tweed Byron Loca	l Aboriginal Lan	d Council.				
3 4.2.4.6.1	Deliver an	nual Tweed River Festival							50%	C&
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of participants	5,000	Number	5,000					
Status Comm	nents	Planning commenced for Tweed River Festiva	ıl 2013.							
3 4.2.4.7.1	NRM Com	munity Support Officer resourced							41%	C&I
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Groups and individuals assisted	25	Number	47					
					•					
Status Comn	nents	Grant funding workshop held in March.								
Status Comn		Grant funding workshop held in March. esource Management workshops and info	rmation d	issemination					33%	C&
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ormation d		Achieved	Notes			33%	C&

Code		Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
4.2.5	;		and promote a framework for the impent and planning measures	plementation,	continued develop	oment and m	nonitoring of vegeta	tion	44%	
4.2.5	5.2.1	Revision	of vegetation mapping as necessary						25%	C&NR
							Jul-11			
Status	s Commo	ents	No further work undertaken this quarter							
② 4.2.5	5.1.1		ate Planning Reforms Unit Work Progr nent Unit.	am initiatives	to complement th	e actions of	the Natural Resour	ces	63%	CPR
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Biannual concurrent reporting of the Units' Work Program	100	Percentage	100				
Status	s Comm	ents	Work Program developed in accordance	with Council's p	riorities.					
4.2.5	5.3.1	Submissi	ons from NRM to planning and develo	pment propos	als				75%	C&NR
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of submission	5	Number	21				
Status	s Commo	ents	Continuing assessment and comment on	NRM Plans for C	Cobaki Lakes and Kin	gs Forest dev	elopments as well as	numerous sma	aller proposals	
a 4.2.5	5.4.1	Update d	atabase and mapping of projects						15%	C&NR
		Code	KPI	Target		Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of projects included	5	Number	1				
Status	s Comm	ents	No further work this quarter due to othe	r commitments.						
4.3.1			water resources sustainably and minir wastewater and stormwater services	nise impact or	the environment	by achievin	g more integration	of water	70%	
4.3.1	.1.2	Six-year	full detailed review of the Integrated	Water Cycle M	anagement Strate	gy			70%	Mwater
Status	s Commo	ents	Hydosphere Consulting engaged for 6 ye Background Paper Prepared and exhibite Council Briefing held 1 November 2012. In excess of 1000 responses to communifirst draft of Strategy document has bee A presentation of future resourcing requof the draft Strategy. Following this, it is	ed. ity surveys (tele n completed and irements to achi	i is being reviewed b eve proposed IWCM	y Council's IV actions is bei	ing prepared for EMT i	n order to gai		finalisation
4.3.2	2	Improve	urban stormwater discharge through	water sensitiv	e urban design				54%	
4.3.2			ubdivision Manual and Development [Design Specific	cation (D7) to ado	pt best prac	tice WSUD, where p	ractical, in	80%	PIE
		new deve	elopments				Jul-11			

Page 10 May-13

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
Status Comr	nents	Draft being finalised by 'MUSIC' modelling b	y Infrastruct	ure Engineer, cons	ider input from	external experts.			
4.3.2.3.3	Review a	nd update erosion and sediment control	specificatio	ns to adopt best	practice	Jul-11		0%	PIE
Status Comr	nents	Review pending as resources permit.							
4.3.2.4.1	Review a	nd update Stormwater Management Pla	n			Jul-11		90%	C&NF
Status Comr	nents	Document being finalised and implementati	on commence	ed.					
- 4.3.2.4.2	Identify p	priority actions, cost, responsibility and	funding sou	rce		Jul-11		25%	C&NF
Status Comr	ments	Investigating options to improve water qua	lity in the We	stern Drainage Sch	neme, Banora P	oint. Grant application	n to be submit	tted next quart	er.
a 4.3.2.4.3	Audit per	formance of all Stormwater Quality Imp	rovement D	evices in the Tw	eed Shire			0%	C&NF
Status Comr	nents	Resources to be allocated to this project.							
4.3.2.5.1	Review T	weed River Estuary Bank Management P	lan to prior	itise sites for ren	nediation	Jul-11		90%	C&NI
Status Comr	ments	Exhibition complete. Strategy to complete p	roject being	developed.					
4.3.2.1.1	Assessme	ent of new developments to account for	urban storn	water discharge				75%	MDA
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Application of Council Policy regarding Water Sensitive Urban Design	100	Percentage	100				
Status Comr	ments	Council Policy applied.							
3.2.2.1	Actively r	egulate erosion and sedimentation cont	rols					75%	MBE
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage of complaints received	100	Percentage	100				
Status Comr	nents	All complaints were investigated.							
4.4.1	Recognise	e and accommodate natural processes a	nd climate o	change				67%	
4.4.1.2.1	Kingscliff	foreshore protection				Jul-11		50%	C&NI
Status Comr	ments	Draft Coastal Hazards Study received; Envir			Tweed River A	rea 5 Dredging and Sa	ınd Delivery P	Pipeline repost	continuing;
		Cost Benefit Assessment of protection option	ns commence	ea					

Page 11 May-13

Code	Name					Start Da	te Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Tweed LEP and DCP maintained in accordance with statutory requirements and Council adopted studies		Percentage	100				
Status Comm	nents	All new planning controls are based on the fi	indings of co	mprehensive envi	ronmental asses	sment and commu	nity and stakeho	older consultati	on.
4.4.1.3.1	Weed con	trol and revegetation works in littoral ra	inforest ha	bitat				75%	C&N
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Area in hectares under active management	30	Hectares	30				
Status Comm		Maintenance works continuing.							
4.4.2	Protect ar	nd enhance the aesthetic qualities of the	coastal zo	ne				46%	
0 4.4.2.1.1	Review of	the Tweed Scenic Landscape Evaluation	and new I	mplementation	Strategy			0%	СР
		·		-		Jul-12			
There was n	o activity thi	s period.							
0 4.4.2.1.2	Scenic Pro	otection Strategy/DCP prepared						0%	CF
						Jul-12			
There was n	o activity thi	s period.							
0 4.4.2.2.1		rishment works for Duranbah Beach as r	equired					21%	C&N
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Volume of sand supplied to beach		Cubic metres	20,999				
There was n	o activity thi	s period.		l	l l				
4.4.2.3.1		oilisation and beach access						75%	C&N
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage of annual program completed		Percentage	25				
Status Comm	nents	Major safety and access restoration works re	equired after	storm events.					
4.4.2.4.1	Bitou Bus	h control program						75%	C&N
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage of program completed		Percentage	25				
				_					

	Name					Start Dat	e Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
4.4.2.4.2	Environmental weed control							75%	C&N
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage of program completed	25	Percentage	25				
Status Com	ments	Environmental weed control projects	s ongoing with resou	ırces available.	•				
3 4.4.2.5.1	Provide re	esources and technical advice as i	required					75%	C&N
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of projects assisted	2	Number	4				
Status Com	ments	Ongoing support for DuneCare group	os. Coastal Creeks dr	aft catchment plan	community co	nsultation complete	d.		
4.5.1	Promote a	and encourage sustainable and in	novative agricultu	ral practices				75%	
4.5.1.1.1	Prepare si	ustainable agriculture strategy ar	nd implement					75%	C&N
	opa. o o	astamasie agricaitare su ategy a.				Jul-11			
Status Com		Draft strategy completion expected							
4.5.2		and encourage partnerships betw on and participation	een farming comn	nunities, governn	nents and res	search institutions	through	55%	
4.5.2.2.1	Commenc Associatio	e Australian Research Council lin	kage grant collabo	oration with Unive	ersity of NSW	and NSW Cane G	irowers	70%	C&N
4.5.2.2.1			kage grant collabo	oration with Unive	ersity of NSW	/ and NSW Cane G	rowers	70%	C&N
3 4.5.2.2.1	Associatio				-	Jul-11			
	Associatio ments	on	ete. Progress meetin	g and report delive	red. Remediati	Jul-11 on work plan and ne			start.
Status Com	Associatio ments	on Year 2 sampling/ monitoring comple	ete. Progress meetin	g and report delive	red. Remediati	Jul-11 on work plan and no ortunities arise		landholders to	start.
Status Com	Association ments Participat	Year 2 sampling/ monitoring completion in floodplain network, soil he	ete. Progress meetin	g and report deliver p and other netw	ed. Remediati	Jul-11 on work plan and no ortunities arise		landholders to	start.
Status Com	Association ments Participation Code 1	Year 2 sampling/ monitoring completion in floodplain network, soil he	ete. Progress meeting alth advisory grou Target 1 1 workshop - 20/02	g and report deliver p and other netw Units Number /13.	red. Remediati orks as oppo Achieved	Jul-11 on work plan and no ortunities arise		landholders to	start.
Status Com	Association ments Participation Code 1 ments	Year 2 sampling/ monitoring completion in floodplain network, soil head Number of meetings held Hosted: - Action on the Ground project year	alth advisory grou Target 1 1 workshop - 20/02, year 2 progress mee	g and report deliver p and other netw Units Number /13. ting - 20/03/13.	red. Remediati orks as oppo Achieved	Jul-11 on work plan and no ortunities arise		landholders to	C&N start. C&N
Status Comi 4.5.2.1.1 Status Comi	Association ments Participation Code 1 ments	Year 2 sampling/ monitoring completion in floodplain network, soil head of the Number of meetings held Hosted: - Action on the Ground project year and the Australian Research Grant project	alth advisory grou Target 1 1 workshop - 20/02, year 2 progress mee	g and report deliver p and other netw Units Number /13. ting - 20/03/13.	red. Remediati orks as oppo Achieved	Jul-11 on work plan and ne ortunities arise Notes		landholders to s	start. C&N
Status Comi 4.5.2.1.1 Status Comi	Association ments Participation Code 1 ments Prepare a	Year 2 sampling/ monitoring completion in floodplain network, soil head of the Number of meetings held Hosted: - Action on the Ground project year of the Australian Research Grant project of the Submit grant applications as of the Submit grant g	alth advisory grou Target 1 1 workshop - 20/02, year 2 progress mee pportunities arise Target	g and report deliver p and other netw Units Number /13. ting - 20/03/13.	red. Remediati	Jul-11 on work plan and ne ortunities arise Notes		landholders to s	start. C&I
Status Come 4.5.2.1.1 Status Come	Association ments Participation Code 1 ments Prepare and Code 1	Year 2 sampling/ monitoring completion in floodplain network, soil head of the Number of meetings held Hosted: - Action on the Ground project year of the Australian Research Grant project of the Number of the Ground project of the Number of th	alth advisory grou Target 1 1 workshop - 20/02, year 2 progress mee pportunities arise Target	g and report deliver p and other netw Units Number /13. ting - 20/03/13.	red. Remediati	Jul-11 on work plan and ne ortunities arise Notes		landholders to s	start. C&N

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Offic
	Code	KPI	Target Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Performance in Period	25 %	25					
Status Comn	nents	Soil testing undertaken for carbon farmi Water quality monitoring stations down	ng and nematods projects. loaded and maintained as p	art of routine ASS mon	nitoring and	l ARC projec	ct.		
4.5.3	Provide in	nformation and support on sustainab	le land use practices to t	he agricultural com	munity			75%	
4.5.3.1.1	Ongoing o	community support and engagement						75%	C&
	Code	KPI	Target Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of landowner contacts	10 Number	43					